affect on accounts receivable and accounts payable as of March 31, 2022 and resulted in an increase in cost of revenue of $0.3 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2022. The Restatement also impacted the Company’s basic and diluted net loss per common share calculations. The
following tables present the Restatement on all affected line items of our previously issued Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2022, and
the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss, the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Equity, and the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2022. The Restatement had no effect on total net cash
flows from operating, investing or financing activities in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. The Restatement also impacted
Note 2 Section (e). Leases, Note 4. Revenue, Note 7. Income Taxes, Note 10. Loss per Share, and Note 11. Leases, which were restated in these
consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

   March 31, 2022
As ASC 842 Property-related

Previously Lease and Other Expense As
Reported Adjustments Adjustments Restated

(in thousands)
Accounts receivable, net  $  1,770  $  —  $  221  $  1,991
Total current assets  168,975  —  221  169,196
Right of use assets   190,223   24,579  —   214,802
Total assets  390,640  24,579  221  415,440
Accounts payable  31,504  (401)  564  31,667
Lease liability - current  61,984  7,223  —  69,207
Total current liabilities  284,832  6,822  564  292,218
Lease liability - noncurrent  134,794  17,802  —  152,596
Total liabilities  453,017  24,624  564  478,205
Accumulated deficit  (223,387)  (31)  (235)  (223,653)
Total equity excluding noncontrolling interest  14,058  (31)  (235)  13,792
Noncontrolling interests  (76,435)  (14)  (108)  (76,557)
Total equity  (62,377)  (45)  (343)  (62,765)
Total liabilities, temporary equity, and equity $  390,640 $  24,579 $  221 $  415,440

Table of Contents

10

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

As ASC 842 Property-related

Previously Lease and Other Expense As

Reported Adjustments Adjustments Restated

(in thousands)
Cost of revenue $  46,921 $  45 $  343 $  47,309
Gross margin  35,152  (45)  (343)  34,764
Loss and comprehensive loss before income taxes  (23,634)  (45)  (343)  (24,022)
Net loss and comprehensive loss  (23,815)  (45)  (343)  (24,203)
Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interests  11,779  14  108  11,901
Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to Inspirato Incorporated  (12,036)  (31)  (235)  (12,302)
Basic and diluted net loss attributable to Inspirato Incorporated per
common unit and class A share $  (0.28) $  — $  (0.01) $  (0.29)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

As ASC 842 Property-related

Previously Lease and Other Expense As

Reported Adjustments Adjustments Restated

(in thousands)
Consolidated net loss $  (23,815) $  (45) $  (343) $  (24,203)
Non-cash lease expense  344  446  —  790
Accounts receivable, net  619  —  (221)  398
Accounts payable  (1,636)  (401)  564  (1,473)
Operating lease right-of-use assets exchanged for lease obligations $  — $  239,785 $  — $  239,785

Table of Contents

11

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Equity

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

As ASC 842 Property-related

Previously Lease and Other Expense As

Reported Adjustments Adjustments Restated

(in thousands)

Accumulated deficit
Consolidated net loss $  (12,036) $  (31) $  (235) $  (12,302)
Balance at March 31, 2022  (223,387)  (31)  (235)  (223,653)

Noncontrolling interest
Consolidated net loss  (11,779)  (14)  (108)  (11,901)
Balance at March 31, 2022  (76,435)  (14)  (108)  (76,557)

Total equity
Consolidated net loss  (23,815)  (45)  (343)  (24,203)
Balance at March 31, 2022 $  (62,377) $  (45) $  (343) $  (62,765)

(b) Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included herein have been prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) and applicable rules and regulations of the SEC regarding interim financial
reporting. Certain information and disclosures normally included in the financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP have been
condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read together
with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the years ended December 31, 2021 and for the